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David Crandall Margaret McBride

COMPILERSCOMPILER'S NOTEInten-

derDear Reader

So far I have been unable to learn when this picture of David was taken The originalorigi-
nal

origi-
nalonce hung in the SpringvilleSpringdale Utah Historical Museum No actual picture of Margaret isin-

advisable
in-

advisableavailable This drawing is an artistsartist's conception of Margaret based on the pictures ofg-
ofer

g-
oferher daughters

I have in my possession most of the documents listed in the Footnote Section FeelField-

fare
Field-

farefree to inquire about them

If you have more information better information more accurate information or a betterbet-
ter

bet-
terway of stating the existing information than what you will read here please contact me
I think you will agree that our ancestors deserve the best we can give collectively and
individually to make a record as accurate as possible and worthy of all expectation

Sincerely your cousin one way or another

fiCROfTO Marilyn J CrandallCranda-

ll
Tl 93 N Rd 8t CooperCoope aaSSSJJ1 Alfi b

t Chandler ArizonaAnzona ht
s p d Z 30 jo June 5 1993Ph jcE ht

QI tLLJ2l6 tLt-LtLatin I olLMollb A
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David Crandall son of Pardon Crandall and SusannahSusanna Wells son of Nathan Crandall and BethshebaBerths
Pierce son of John Crandall and Mary Crandall son of John Crandall and Mary son of Joseph CrandallCrand-
all

Crand-
alland Deborah BurdickBurdock son of Elder John Crandall 1

Margaret McBride daughter of Daniel McBride and Abigail Mead daughter of Samuel McBride andund-
ergarment

und-
ergarmentMargaret Brown2

David Crandall was a seventh generation descendent of the first Crandall who camecame-
to

cam-
eo

came-
to

cam-
eoto America The name of this first Crandall was John and he came from England toto-

mbstone

to-

mbstoneBoston with his two brothers Edward and Henry around 1635 Edward was am-

echanic
m-

echanicmechanic John and Henry were seamen John was a devout believer in completecomp-
leter

comp-
leterreligious freedom in his new land This brought upon him a great amount of
persecution for Bostonians at the time interpreted religious freedom as meaningmea-
ning

mea-
ningeveryone was free to be a Puritan He and two friends Roger Williams and JohnJohn-
nycake

John-
nycakeClarke eventually moved to Westerly Rhode Island where John became a minister
The home he built in the still stands The property has been in the CrandallCran-
dall

Cran-
dallname continuously until 9 July 1991 when it was deeded by Mrs Arlene Crandall
widow of Irving Crandall back to the NarragansettArraigns Indians from whom it wasaus-
picated

aus-
picatedpurchased Her intent was to see that it be left in its natural state See Appendix A

David Crandall'sCrandall father Pardon Crandall was the first of DavidsDavid's direct line of CrandallCra-
ndall

Cra-
ndallancestors to leave the Rhode Island homeland The 1790 New York Census showssh-ows sh-owsPardon in Easton Washington County New York near the Vermont border SeeSe-
eped

Se-
epedAppendix B for map of New York The 1800 Census finds him in nearby Hebron
same county New York The 1810 Census puts him in the Caldwell areaarea-wreaths5 This wasBast-
ille

Bast-
illestill Washington County until 1813 when it was divided and Warren County New YorkYo-
rk

Yo-
rkwas formed Caldwell became part of this new county He married Susanna WellsWalk-
about

Walk-
aboutabout 1783 It is not known exactly where David was born in 1792 most likely ini-
ncasing

i-
ncasingWashington County New York It is said that David learned the trade of shoemaker
which he probably followed throughout his life

Around 1810 or 1811 David married Margaret McBride the fourth child of ReverendRever-
end

Rever-
endDaniel McBride and Abigail Mead The McBridesMcBride's had originally settled in SaratogaSarat-oga Sarat-ogaCounty New York but moved to Warren County where David and Margaret met SheSch-
was

Sch-
waswas born 1 June 1795 in Chester Warren New York

David and MargaretsMargaret's first two children were born in ThurmanHuman Warren County NewNew-

York
Net-

work
New-

York
Net-

workYork They were MariahMaria born 9 October 1812 and Daniel Mead born 30 June
1814 12 Sometime in the next two years David and MargaretsMargaret's family along with herhe-
parin

he-
parinparents and their family move west across the state of New York to GeneseeGeneses CountyCount-
ywide

Count-
ywidewhere four more Crandall children were born The three born in York GeneseeGeneses NewNew-

York
Net-

work
New-

York
Net-

workYork were Eliza born 10 June Myron Nathan born 17 August 1818 andadu-

late
adu-

lateJulia Ann born in The fourth child SpicerSpicier Wells was born 31 December 1822
in York GeneseeGeneses or Livingston County New York

It was while living here in GenesseeTennessee County that MargaretsMargaret's father Daniel McBrideMcB-
ride

McB-
ridepassed away He died on September 1 1823 at LeRoy GeneseeGeneses County New Y
This left his wife Abigail with nine children some of them still at home AbigailAb-igail Ab-igailcontinued to abide with the Crandall'sCrandall and her own sons When she crossed theth-

ek

L



3
plains in 1847 she was in her late seventies She arrived in the Salt Lake valley indi-

sremember
d-

isrememberSeptember and eventually settled in Ogden Utah It was there that she died on 12
March 1854 at the age of eightyfour Her Patriarchal Blessing given under thethr-
eads

thr-
eadshands of Joseph Smith Sr in 1835 states that thou halt go to Zion and be in goodgod-
head

god-
headhealth Thy mind shall be strong and rejoice in thy God Thou halt not want for thetee-
thing

tee-
thingthings of this life This according to her children did indeed come true

Sometime between 1822 and 1824 the Crandall'sCrandall and McBridesMcBride's moved once again
this time to VillanovaVillain ChautauquaChateau County in western New York David Crandall andan-
dante

an-
danteDaniel McBride son of Daniel McBride and Abigail Mead were both found in the 1825
VillanovaVillain Census aJadhereHere five more children were born to David and Margaret
EmalineMarline born 27 June Laura born 25 January 1828 Martin Pardon born 5
April 1830 Lucian DelancyDelaney born 23 June 1832 and Nelson David born 5 May
1833

It was within days of Nelson DavidsDavid's birth that the McBridesMcBride's and Crandall'sCrandall first
received the restored gospel of Jesus Christ According to Julia Crandall Boyer
daughter of Myron Nathan Crandall the Crandall'sCrandall at this time were OneCon-

sumed
Con-

sumedSunday before his passing the spiritually minded Reverend Daniel McBride a
Campbell minister ll was leaving church when he said to his family I feel that I1H-

avehave not the authority as the prophets of old If only I could say to the people ThusThous-

andthsaithaitch the Lord This prophetic vision remained with the family Therefore whenwhen-
ever

when-
everEvan M Greene secretary to the prophet Joseph Smith AmasaAmass M LymanLayman and WilliamWilliam-
F

Willia-
mF CahoonChoom toured New York as missionaries they were royally entertained in thethre-
esomes

thre-
esomeshomes of Abigail her son Reuben and David and Margaret Crandall The resultingresu-lting resu-ltingbaptisms were recorded in Evan M GreenesGreene's journal as follows

Baptized by AmasaAmass M LymanLayman June 13 1833 Sam McBride BetseyBetsy McBride
Eliza CrandleCandle and Maria CrandleCandle

Baptized by William FF CahoonChoom June 13 1833 David CrandleCandle MargaretMarg-
aret

Marg-
aretCrandleCandle Reuben McBride and James McBride

Baptized by William F CahoonChoom on June 25 1833 Abigail McBride andA-
driana

A-
drianaRosannahHosanna

Evan M Greene goes on to say in his journal that after the baptism of Sam McBride
BetseyBetsy McBride Eliza Crandall and BessBests sic Brother AmasaAmass LymanLayman and WilliamWilli-
am

Willi-
amboth bore testimony in the gift of tongues and the Lord poured out His holy Spirit 30

Soon thereafter perhaps around 1835 in the company of many New York andsad-
omasochists

sad-
omasochistsMassachusetts citizens the Crandall'sCrandall and McBridesMcBride's sold their thriving farms at great
sacrifices and journeyed miles to KirtlandKirkland Ohio by stagecoach and canal boat 31

David and Margaret also leave behind the grave of their nine year old daughter JuliaJulia-
Ann

Jul-
ian

Julia-
Ann

Jul-
ianAnn She died in 182921829
Little is known about their life in KirtlandKirkland but it is assumed that theirs was similar to thetem-

perateness
tem-

peratenessexperiences of the other saints living there including the dedication of the Temple on
27 March 1836 when may wonderful spiritual manifestations were witnessed

j
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Some of the Crandall'sCrandall and McBridesMcBride's receive their Patriarchal Blessings in KirtlandKirklandKirkl-
and

Kirkl-
andunder the hands of Joseph Smith Sr Among these were MariahMaria Crandall oldest childchil-

d
chil-

dof David and Margaret and her grandmother Abigail Mead McBride MariahMaria receivedreceiv-
ed

receiv-
edher Blessing on 9 October 1835 It is important to note that at the time of the blessing
she was still single

Sometime after her Patriarchal Blessing MariahMaria married Roswell CrandellCrandall correctcorr-
ects

corr-
ectsspelling and perhaps very distantly related He was the son of SimeonSimon CrandellCrandall andBa-
ndar

Ba-
ndarSarah Whitney It is not known where these Crandell'sCrandall joined the Church butbu-
rnoose

bu-
rnooseRoswell was born in Chagrin GeaugaGaga County Ohio the same county as KirtlandKirkland
Ohio He his parents his grandparents John and Magdalene Wood CrandellCrandall andindis-

coverable

indis-

coverableseveral of his brothers and sisters are included in a list of Mormons who lived ini-
ncisor

i-
ncisorMissouri between 1831 and 1841 as was David Crandall and some of the McBrideMcBridesElsa

In this record a Roswell CrandellCrandall appears as a child leading to the possibility that heh-
and

h-
andand MariahMaria were married in Missouri No record has yet been found of Roswell and
Mariah'sMarinas marriage although some undocumented family group sheets say the yearear-
wax

ear-
waxwas 1837

So now we turn to Missouri for the next chapter in the lives of David and his family
Here David and Margaret give birth to their twelfth and last child Margaret Ann SheSch-
was

Sch-
waswas born 15 January 1836 in York Pike County Missouri See Appendix C for af-
oamily

f-

oamilyFamily Group Sheet of David and Margaret McBride Crandall

It is interesting to note that out of DavidsDavid's entire family only he and Daniel his oldestold-
est

old-
estson are listed in the above reference as having lived in Missouri leading tote-

ssellation
te-

ssellationspeculation as to how many of his family actually accompanied him to Missouri andany-

how

any-

howhow long they stayed The Messenger and Advocate newspaper states that this son
Daniel Mead Crandall left from KirtlandKirkland for a mission to New York on 22 April 1837 inin-

the
in-

ter
in-

the
in-

terthe company of Moses Martin

Elders Daniel M Crandall and Moses Martin write from Alabama GeneseeGenesesTenne-
ssee

Tenne-
sseeCounty N Y June 12 1837 stating the particulars of their travels and success
since they left this place on of April They inform us that they have
travelledtraveled and labored in NapoliNeapolitan ConewangoCongaing and RutledgeRustled in CattaraugusCataracts
County about three weeks baptized six persons held one debate with aM-

ethodist
M-

ethodistMethodist and others associated with him and make a request that Elders
travellingtraveling that way shall call on them and set in order the things that arerec-

anting
rec-

antingwanting and strengthen those that

Daniel MeadsMead's missionary experiences are mentioned here in detail because he leftle-

ft
le-

ftthis life in It is not known where nor under what circumstances he died Also
no records have been found indicating any marriage and various old handed downdow-
nfall

dow-
nfallfamily group sheets indicate that he was not married

We now go to Illinois for the final chapter of David and MargaretsMargaret's earthly lives TheyTha-
yne

Tha-
ynenext appear in the 1840 Census of Adams County Illinois Unfortunately this censuscens-
us

cens-
usonly names the head of household and number of people home at the time namely anha-

ndful
ha-

ndfuladult female and a male and female under the age of fire
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The town of Quincy Adams County Illinois is located fifty miles northeast of NauvooNavaho
overlooking the Mississippi River and was incorporated in 1839 It is believed that itv-

itas
v-

itaswas here that David Margaret and their children found refuge from the persecutions ini-
ncisor

i-
ncisorMissouri The Encyclopedic History of the Church of Jesus Christ of LatterdayLatter--
day

Latter--
daySaints says the following about Quincy

When the Latterday Saints were expelled from Missouri in 1839 they met withwith-

a
with-

ala friendly reception on the part of the Citizens of Quincy and were relieved fromfrog-

man
frog-

manwant and possible starvation in the cold winter of 18391838 Most of the saintssai-
nts

sai-
ntswho fled from Missouri that winter under the cruel exterminating order of LilburnWilburWilb-
ur

Wilb-
urw BoggsBogs made their way as best they could into the state of Illinois and am-

ajority
m-

ajoritymajority of them crossed the Mississippi River at Quincy then a small city of aa-

few
f-

ew
a-

few
f-

ewfew thousand inhabitants The distance from Far West was nearly twowo-

unded
wo-

undedhundred milesmilesmildestIt is not known how many of the saints died on the Journey orord-

ained

ord-

aineddied afterwards in consequence of their Perhaps this was whenhen-
bane

hen-
baneDaniel Mead Crandall died

Most of these Saints moved on to NauvooNavaho in June of 1839 but a number remained ini-
nquiry

i-
nquiryQuincy and were thus organized into a stake of Zion September 25 1840 This stakesta-
ke

sta-
kewas reduced to an ordinary branch of the Church in 1841 In 1843 the branchbrac-
hium

brac-
hiumnumbered seventyseven membersIt is here though that we find DavidsDavid's family
They are listed in the Quincy Branch Records on November 21 1842 as follows
David CrandalCrandall Margaret GrandalCrandal SpicerSpicier CrandalCrandall EmalineMarline CrandalCrandall LaneyLancy CrandalCrandall
MaryannAryan CrandleCandle and Eliza Deal

It should be noted that three of David and MargaretsMargaret's children have by this timeinter-

married
inter-

marriedmarried MariahMaria to Roswell GrandellCrandell Eliza to John Wesley Deal on 28 October 1842
in Quincy and Myron Nathan to TryphenaTyphoon BisbeeBrisbane on 28 January 1841 in NauvooNavaho
Myron and TryphenaTyphoon were married by HyrumThrum Smith

David and Margaret seem to have faired well in Quincy The 1841 Tax List showssho-ws sho-wsDavid paying on worth of property which included a number of carriages
cattle horses and other miscellaneous items Perhaps he was in business with somesom-
eof Roswell'sRoswell family as they are also listed with similar holdings 46

Any feelings of wellbeing though were once again overshadowed by the loss offl-

owed
fl-

owedloved ones The Quincy Church Records gives the following deaths 27 April 1841
Roswell GrandleCrandle son of SimmionSimmons and Sarah CrandleCandle aged twentyfive years and sixsix-

teenths
six-

teenthsmonths 28 February 1842 MariahMaria wife of Roswell GrandleCrandle aged 24 years and sixsix-

teenthsmonths 47 According to the John CortlandScotland Crandall book which is undocumented
Roswell and MariahMaria had one son Milan who also died young There is evidence ofof-

a
so-

fa

of-

a
so-

faa cholera epidemic going through the area about this time which took the lives of manyman-
y

man-
yof the saints

Eliza and John Deal remained in Quincy as their first three children were born there
Daniel Edgar 2 December 1843 Mary Ellen 3 October 1845 and John Wesley 16
October but David and Margaret took their family to Lahore Hancock County
Illinois twentythree miles east of NauvooNavaho Myron Nathan and TryphenaTyphoon probablypro-
bably

pro-
bablyaccompanied them along with their first child Julia Ann who was born in Quincy on 26

f
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November 1841 Their second child HyrumThrum Oscar was born in Lahore on 26 April

A flourishing branch of the Church was raised up in Lahore in 1841
principally through the labors of ZenosKenos H GurleyBurley A number of saints continued toto-

pside
to-

psidereside in that vicinity until the general exodus of the saints in 1846 This is indeedinde-
ed

inde-
edtrue of David and Margaret as it is here that they spend the rest of their lives

The next child to be married was SpicerSpicier Wells He married Sarah SusannahSusanna Gill 53 on
15 October 1843 To them was born a daughter Josephine Sarah died 5 January
1847 On 30 September 1849 at KanesvilleKnoxville Ottawa Iowa SpicerSpicier marriedmarr-
ied

marr-
iedIrindaMiranda SpaffordStafford She died in June of 1850 in Pukka Nebraska near the Platte RiverRiv-
er

Riv-
erof cholera His only child Josephine also died about the same time After about threethree-
somes

three-
somesweeks he went on to Utah and settled in SpringvilleSpringdale For more about Spicer'sSpicer life

missionary experiences etc I refer you to a biography by his daughter Julia AnnAnilCa-
ncan

Ra-
ilroadCrandall Packard 56

The last child of David and Margaret to marry before the trek across the plains wasass-
emblies

ass-
embliesEmelineBeeline She married Richard Bird on 24 March 1845

The growing Crandall family surely experienced the whole spectrum of events thattat-
too

tat-
tootook place in the NauvooNavaho in the To be sure none was more devastating thanthatc-

hed
thatc-

hedthe martyrdom of the Prophet Joseph Smith and his brother HyrumThrum but perhaps noneno-
ne

no-
newas more thrilling and compensative than experiencing the Endowment in the NauvooNavaho
Temple

During the fall and winter months 18461845 preparations went steadily oncon-

form

con-

formfor the removal of the entire bOdy of the Latterday Saints in the spring WorkWorki-

ng
Worki-

ngon the temple continued with increased diligence as if there were no thought ofof-

a
so-

fa

of-

a
so-

faa removal until that structure was completed In December the ordinanceordina-
nce

ordina-
ncework in the temple was commenced and thereafter the building was occupiedoccup-
ied

occup-
iedboth day and night to afford the Saints the opportunity to receive their
endowments This continued until most all of the Saints had departed on their
westward journey May 1 1846 after the majority of the people had departedtempereddepar-
tedfrom the city the temple was publicly dedicated in the presence of about threehore-
hound

hore-
houndhundred persons

Partaking of the endowment in the NauvooNavaho Temple was to be a sacred blessing forfo-
rmer

fo-
rmerMyron Nathan Crandall and his wife TryphenaTyphoon endowed on 29 January 1846 andhan-
dspike

han-
dspikeSpicerSpicier Wells Crandall and his wife Sarah SusannahSusanna endowed on 23 January 1846
The other children received their endowments after they crossed the plains

Margaret never lives to see the temple completed On 24 August 1845 in Lahore
she passes from this life She was onefifty years and 2 months old The cause ofof-

fbeat
of-

fbeatdeath was listed as unknown eo

Sometime between MargaretsMargaret's death and September 18 1850 when the Census forF-
ranco

F-
rancoHancock County Illinois is taken David married Mrs JerushaJerusalem Smith ItIt is believedbeliev-
eth

believ-
eththat there were no children born from this marriage He is listed in this census asjab-

bering
jab-

beringbeing fiftyeight years old born in New York a shoemaker with a real estate value of
Also listed is his wife JerushaJerusalem age fourforty born in Connecticut her daughter
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ClarrissaClaries Smith age seventeen born in Ohio and DavidsDavid's youngest daughterdaug-
hter

daug-
hterMargaret age eleven born in Missouri It is interesting to note that in the Remarks
column Margaret is described as idiotic 611 Perhaps she suffered from Downs
Syndrome or some other type of retardation

The 1860 Census for the Fountain Green Township Hancock County also listsli-sts li-stsDavid age sixtyseven born in New York and Jessie age fourfifty born inu-

nconnected
u-

nconnectedConnecticut but no other information is given

David and JerushaJerusalem remained in Lahore while his eight living children five with
spouses and the three youngest boys still single started across the plains in 1847 withwith-

held

with-

heldthe main body of Saints DavidsDavid's youngest child Margaret Ann remained with herher-

eafter
her-

eafterfather until her death in 1853 at age 1763

It is certain that the Crandall'sCrandall who crossed the plains suffered all of the hardships andrand-

omizations

rand-

omizationsprivations of an exiled people It is interesting to note that they didn't go directly to thehe-
alth

he-
althSalt Lake valley but settled in KanesvilleKnoxville PottawattamieOttawa County Iowa for three years
While in KanesvilleKnoxville Myron Nathan owned a six acre farm had accumulated a span ofc-
ohorts

c-
ohortshorses two yoke of oxen two cows and sufficient provisions to last two years
Consequently they came across the plains with fewer hardships than many of the

It can be assumed that the other Crandall families were similarly prepared

In early June of 1850 the Crandall left KanesvilleKnoxville to go to Utah with the Aaron
Johnson Company There were twotwenty Crandall in the group by this time

In the latter part of June tragedy struck the company Aaron JohnsonsJohnson's wifewis-
pily

wis-
pilyPolly Kelsey SpicerSpicier Crandall'sCrandall wife IrindaMiranda SpaffordStafford her mothersmothermothersfour of herH-
erbert

H-
erbertbrothers and sisters and Willis K Johnson husband of Laura Crandall all dieddid-
o

did-
oof Cholera They were buried near the Platte River in Nebraska

To continue the quote

The Aaron Johnson Company arrived in Salt Lake on 12 September 1850
Brigham Young requested the first eight wagons to go to Springdale and build af-
ort

f-

ortfort there The teams comprised those of Aaron Johnson Myron NathanNat-
hanCrandallCrandallMartin Pardon Crandall William Miller John W Deal husband toto-

wel
to-

welEliza Crandall Richard Bird husband to EmalineMarline Crandall and Amos WarrenWarr-
en

Warr-
enand his

Tradition has it that some of DavidsDavid's children returned to Illinois to visit their father andcan-
tata

can-
tatathat he was to have stated that he wished he had gone west with the Saints ThereTher-
eat

Ther-
eatmay be some truth to the return visits as David in his will instructs his son Nelson andman-

slaughter
man-

slaughterdaughter Laura to pay their surviving brothers and sisters not named one dollar cashcrash-
worthy

crash-
worthywithin three months after the death of his wife JerushaJerusalem fITfaithsHis will was dated 28
February 1856 and was recorded 12 March 1862 Jerusha'sPerusals will was dated 2
February 1862 and probated August She mentions several relatives but soso-

ar
so-

arfar none have helped to shed any light on her life before she married David Also soso-

ar
so-

arfar no records have been found indicating that she was a member of the Church

4
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Our Crandall pioneers remained faithful members of the Church holding fast to theirhe-
sitation

he-
sitationtestimonies each leaving a large posterity and a tradition rich in industry and
stalwartness We can learn much from their example and be proud of the legacy theyhel-
met

hel-
metleft us

THE ENDEND-
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FOOTNOTES 9

Elder John Crandall of Rhode Island and His Descendants by John CortlandScotland Crandall New
Woodstock New York 1949 p Archive Records Ancestral File Family Records

The Family History Center in Salt Lake City Utah shall hereafter be known as EHFHC
2 Ibid
3Biography of SpicerSpicier Wells Crandall by his daughter Julia Ann Crandall Packard

The Boston Sunday Globe Newspaper July 21 1991
5These are US Census Records and can be found in most librariesMarries This information was receivedrecei-

ved
recei-

vedfrom LaRueArgue Brown RD 1 Box 1107 Lake George New York
e6eInFeinIn 1941 Caldwell New York was renamed Lake George

1850 Census Hancock Co III p FCC film 1860 Census Hancock Co Ill FountainFoun-
tain

Foun-
tainGreen Township p TheseThese two sources give DavidsDavid's age as 58 and 67 respectfully The commoncomm-
on

comm-
onbirth year would be 1792

8These Census are mentioned here because some records namely the and others have DavidDa-
vid

Da-
vidbeing born in Caldwell Warren County New York neither of which existed in 1792

IIBiographyBibliography of Myron Nathan Crandall by ThelmaHelm Boyer Cartercaner a great granddaughtermanslaughter
10Temple Index BureauBleu Pioneer Incidents of Reverend Daniel McBride Abigail MeadMcBride

TheirTher ChilChileChildrenen of Utah Michigan and New York by Flora BelnapBelinda great great granddaughter FCC book
A 1 2237

11TempleTemple Index Bureau FCC Patriarchal Blessing Index Church HistoriansHistorian's Office
12 Temple Index Bureau FCCEH
13 Ibid SpringvilleSpringdale Ward Record of Members F H C film
1Temple Index Bureau FCCEH Marriages in NauvooNavaho Region 18451839 FE H C FiChe

15Temple Index Bureau F HC
1816 Ibid Springville Ward Record of Members FE H C film NOTE York becamebeca-

me
beca-

mepart of the newly formed Livingston County in 1821 NOTE The Biography of SpicerSpicier Wells Crandall bybo-
yish

bo-
yishhis daughter Julia Ann Crandall Packard says he was born in Lancaster N Y NauvooNavaho Temple EndowEndow-Endow-

ment
Endow-

mentmentmeant Register FCC Fiche says that he was born 30 DeeDec 1821 in Winchester Co NY
ThereThere has never been such a county in New York This is the only sourceSolace of the six listed giving this date

17 Pioneer Incidents of Reverend Daniel McBride Abigail Mead McBride Their Children of Utah
Michigan and New York by Flora BelnapBelinda great great granddaughter FCCEH book A 1 2237

18 Ibid
to19tropicbirdIbid

Census VillanovaVillain ChautauquaChateau New York taken September 8 call page 4 FCC
21 Temple Index Bureau FCC Marriages in NauvooNavaho Region 18451839

NOTE SpringvilleSpringdale Ward Records of MembersMemberswas not used as a source because they give two dates
both in conflict with the used date The given source is the earliest record found thus far and conformsconfor-
ms

confor-
mswith the TIBTIBER date

22 Temple Index Bureau FCC SpringvilleSpringdale Ward Records of Members FCCFHC film NOTE
The TIBTIBER says 1828 the above SpringvilleSpringdale Ward Records of Members says 1829 I am using the T iB
date because the 3 and 4 Generation sheets and others family group sheets use this date TheChe-
eseparing

Che-
eseparingSpringvilleSpringdale Ward Records of Members FCC film says 1851 so this sourceDolce was discounted

Temple Index Bureau SpringvilleSpringdale Ward Records of Members FCC film film
Sealing of Couples Endowment House Book D page II FCC

242 Temple Index Bureau NOTE TIBTIBER is used as the only source because SpringvilleSpringdale Ward RecordsRecor-
dsof Members FCC film DsD'ss's and say born 23 June 1828 andandOOrnadornbornOran 13 October 1820
respectfully Cemetery Records of SpringvilleSpringdale Utah FCCFHC film also says born 23 June
1832

Temple Index Bureau Endowment House SeatingSealing of Couples Book C page 1200 FCCEH
2820Biography of SpicerSpicier Wells Crandall by his daughter Julia AnnAm CrandallCrandal Packard
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272 Some family histories have suggested that Daniel was a Quaker minister However there arere-

applied
re-

appliedCampbell records of him performing marriages for that Church in Chester Warren New YorkArk This

information was received from LaRueArgue Brown RD 1 Box 1107 Lake George New York May 5 1993 ThisHi-
des

Hi-
desdoes not however discount the possibility that he later changed religionsreligions

28 Pioneer Incidents of Reverend Daniel McBride and Abigail MeadMcBride and Their Children ofS-

outh
S-

outhUtah Michigan and New York by Flora BelnapBelinda great great granddaughter
28 Journal History of The ChurchChill of Jesus Christ of LatterDay SaintsSaintsChurch HistoriansHistorian's Office pp 2

and 3
30 Ibid
31 Pioneer Incidents of Reverend Daniel McBride and Abigail MeadMcBride and Their Children ofS-

outh
S-

outhUtah Michigan and New York by Flora BelnapBelinda great great granddaughter
32 Temple Index Bureau FCC
Elder John Crandall of Rhode Island and His Descendants by John CortlandScotland Crandall New

Woodstock New York 1949

Mormon Land Ownership as a Factor in Evaluating the Extent of Mormon Settlements and InfluenceInfluenci-
ngin Missouri 18411831 by Wayne J Lewis August 1981 A MastersMaster's Degree Thesis presented to theth-
ee

th-
eeDept of History Brigham Young University BYUBY Special Collections pages 88

Temple Index Bureau FCCEH
3836 LSDLADS Messenger and Advocate volviol 3 pages BYUBY Special Collections AMERGAMER ex

1349
37 Ibid
38 Archive Records Family Group Sheet NOTE This sheet gives no references but is the only

source I have found with any kind of death record
38 1840 Census Adams County III18 Index BookBook FCC book 1840
40Encyclopedic History of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latterday Saints tJ

tubbyby Andrew JensonJensen pub

DeseretDesert News Salt Lake City Utah 1941 FCC
41 Ibid
42Quincy Branch Records FCCFHC film

Temple Index Bureau FCC
A Brief History of SpringvilleSpringdale Utah Don Carlos Johnson FCCFHC book p

45 Times and Seasons p BYUBY Special Collections
4846 Tax List 1841 Adams County IllinoisLatinistIllinois Mesa Arizona Family History Library US mIII Adams
47 Quincy Illinois Church Records FCC film page Salt Lake City Utah NOTE

The Temple Index Bureau for the St George Temple FCC film says that Roswell died in

1840 and was baptized 27 April 1841 This is the same date as his death date recorded in the QuincyQui-ncy Qui-ncyChurch Records Was he baptized the same day he died Mariah'sMarinas sister and lawbrother Eliza andand-

iron
and-

ironJohn Deal did MariahMaria and Roswell'sRoswell endowments and sealing in the St George Temple There is noN-
orelco

N-
orelcorecord thereof a son Milan being sealed to his parents

Elder John Crandall of Rhode ISland and His Descendants JJ by John CortlandScotland Crandall New

Woodstock New York 1949 p

Archive Records 3rd and Generation Family Group Sheets HGFCC
80 Temple Index Bureau FCC
61 Ibid
6252Encyclopedic History of the Church of Festschrift of LatterDay SaintsSaintsSaints by Andrew JensonJensen pub

by DeseretDesert News Salt Lake City Utah 1941
53 NauvooNavaho Temple Endowment Register FCC FIChe H

5 FCCF HC book If CanUSHancock County Illinois Marriage Index 18491829
6555Biography of SpicerSpicier Wells Crandall II

Libbyby his Daughter Julia AnnAm Crandall Packard EHFHC book

Biographies of David and some of his children compiled in the bookboomtownMyron E Crandall Sr FamilyFa-
mily

Fa-
milyRecord 1 June 1978 in possession of MarilynMarlyn J Crandall

6717Hancock County Illinois Marriage Index 18491829 EHFHC bookbookI CanUS
J
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58 EssentialsLessen in Church History by Joseph Fielding Smith pub DeseretDesert News 1950 pp

NauvooNavaho Temple Endowment Register FCCF HC FlecheFiche
NauvooNavaho Neighbor Newspaper SextonsSexton's Weekly Report section BYUBY Special Collections FCCHC

7 US Census 1850 Hancock County Illinois call FCC
Census Hancock County Illinois Fountain Green Township CanUS 47 EHFHG

aa53 Archive Records FCCFHC NOTE This is the only documentation for a death datedare so far
M64Biographies of David and some of his children compiled in the bookboomtownMyron EE Crandall Sr FamilyFa-mily Fa-milyRecord 1 June 1978 in possession of Marilyn J Crandall
8565 Ibid
88 Ibid
87 Hancock County Illinois Probate Index VolViol E HGFCC film
88 Ibid
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di-ademDecorumArlene BilingualsCrandall toads be a wear l leer h baalsbaal's west rowstileBonetBonnet fate fruitykm in Westerly
I

IIAA gift bornbom in frustrationffrustratio-
n

frustrate
RI couple at odds with towntown gives farm to Indian tribetrib-
e1 By KenBen OngNoddingNoddingContactthat earlier Crandall harvested for timtUn-turndowntritontown overafar rights of way through the propprop-prose-

cutableSPECIAL TO THE GU MEEMberberbeer ertyarty andaDd unable to pay inin overdueoverd-
ue

overd-
ueThe swamp is honehome totD muskrat otterouter alltaxes Arlene and Irving Crandall on dulyJujud-ullestESTERLYEASTERLY RI Ar-ArArmingmink and ospreyo FieldsFWd andIDd woodlands 9 gmFt anall of their landJand to its original ownown-on-

line
on-

line1 leneLeone Crandall a are shared by dewdeer oasnraccoons rabbits and ermer the NarragansettMundane IndiansIndiana

WESTERLYstraighttalking Swamp skunks by the busheL From the top ofcoffleof leII just ran outoat of money and was tiredtir-
edly

tir-
edlyYankee with no fondfond-fondlethe barnbarn Crandall says you can see thetheoftheothe-

of
th-

eo It

nessneBSArleneAlonenessfor government ocean of being harassedamused all the etipibias TalentedArlene

IArlenestandsstandssidebandson a red granite outcropping behind A sea brewsbreeze is the only relief fromhom thethuslyCrandall saideIIi
thetulle bambarn showing the gentlyelf rolling homehome-homelinessincessant heatbelt this humid day liltlast week IIIasma-

sthead

slyShe nayslays they decided againstagaI givinggm
stead that has been in her husbandshusband's farefare-foreranCrandall says I1 don'toDdearercareeare what the towntowtowheethe landlad to other environmentale

ears the Entrepreneurs
preservespreservepres-

erve
preserv-

es bantion suchOuch the Nature CoaterConce-

rt
Conce-

rt
ISasfly since 1659 Libyanthinks about thisbi anyenzy lady whobo gives xi3 N-

aturelily It stretches farther than the eeeye canean million worth of land rataway ID orm the Audubon Society of Rhode Is-IsIs-

see

Iss-

ue
Is-

see

Is-

suesee down past a swampy stand of cedars Tiredbred of 20 years of battles with the RHODE ISLAND Page 62



RIRL couple cedes far-
m

farmfar-
m

far-
m 133

to tribe in tiff with towntownho-

useRHODERHODERODE ISLAND with by the hands of manman BrownBon-
sai

Bon-
sai

becausebeaus it shields the
Continued from PagePaige 61 saidlid WhereThere are natural plants in thethe-

spians
the-

spians
the-

spians
againstgainspropertydevelopment

prop-erty
property

land becausebeausbea-
st

beca-
use

beca-
use

swamps that are on the endangeredendang-
ered

endang-
ered

endang-
ered

The family has always beenbea-
nery

bea-
nery

bea-
nerythey wanted to make sure the townto-

wn
to-

wn
to-

wn
species listHat There may be somesome-

where

some-

where

some-

where
intentvery on protecting that propprop-prop-

erty
prop-

erty
prop-

ertywould get no say in its future use there that may grow nowhere elseel ertyarty WeveWe've always respected th-en rig-
hts

theirthe-
orists

the-
oristsIn by CrandallCran-

dall
Cran-

dall
Cran-

dallThis land where ArleneAriene CranCran-Cran-

dall

Cran-

dall

years gone rights PellegrinoPelerine said WereWe're gladgla-
d

gla-
d

gla-
dtrapped muskrat and sold the skinsstunsski-

nsdallUdall 66 hasbas put on childrenschildren's horsehorse-

show
horse-

show
horse-

show
They gathered seaweed on the beachbearc-

at
bearc-

at

to see that it willwaffle remain as openop-
ens

op-
ensshows for the H4 and often takestran-

sistors
tran-

sistors
tran-

sistors

spacesupple and be maintained by the Nar-NarArr-
aignments

Arr-
aignments

N-ar M-arat MisquamicutIslamic three miles away
visitors on nature walks hashascomeha-s

coequa-
lly

comecoequ-

ally

dragnets in its present state inin-

put
im-

part
in-

spectbringing it home by horsehone and wagwag-wag-

on
wag-

on
wag-

onfull circle putpart because it will provide us withinter-

connectionon totD fertilize the fields
Family records show Elder John Irving Crandall'sRwandans grandfathergrandf-

ather
grandf-

ather
grandf-

ather
protectparrotedon of our aquifer rechargerecharge-

able
recharge-

able
recharge-

ableCrandall a merchant from NewportNewp-
ort

harvested barrels of cranberriescranberr-
ies

cranberr-
ies

cranberr-
ies

area

built his farm on land received in Down a slope from the barn aa-

lone
a-

lone
a-

loneeach from a bog on theyear properproper-proper-

ty
proper-

ty
proper-

ty
lone elmdm tree castsbeasts a shadow overt-
hrew

overovert-
hrew

overt-
hrew

1659 from the Indians sagamoresaguaro orr-
are

r-
are

r-
are

ty His father raised dairy cowscaws anden-

dures
Ban-

dar

en-

duresarea commander SaccoSee The Narra-NarraAr-agon
Arrai-

gnments
Na-rra M-ara turkeystar during WorldWord War inningIL11 IrvingIrvi-

ng
livi-

ng
the
his two

familyy
wives

plot
and

where
two dozen

Elder
descenddescen-

dants
descen-

dants

JohnJo-
hnganetts sayaay the grant was reafrearred-

efined
reaf-

firmed
reaf-

firmed
now runsrims aI small salvage and recyrecy-recy-

cling
recy-

cling
recy-

cling
daunts buriedareJed IndianIn-dianfirmedfinned by formal deed in 1732 cling business

alongside an

houhourhousekeeperweepier for the earliest CranCran-Cran-
dall

Cran-
dallArleneAriene and Irving Crandall stillst-

ill
ArleneAriene says her battles with thethr-

own
thr-

own
thr-

own
dallsalls

liveHave in the house Elder John Cran-CranCran-
dall

Cran-

dall
da-

ll
Cran--

dall

town began over wayrights toT-
opcon

T-
opcon

T-
opcon

Family records show Elder JohnJoh-
nnie

Joh-
nnie

Joh-
nniedallUdall builtbit in 1665 Under the terms ofof-

ten
of-

ten
of-

ten

Pound Road which runs through thether-

mometry

ther-

mometry

ther-

mometry
died of infection from a wound sufsuf-suf-

fered
suf-

fered
suf-

feredthe July 9 land transfertufts the Narra-NarraArrai-
gnments

Na-rra M-ara
property At one point the towntorm-

ented
torm-

ented
torm-

ented
feared in the Great Swamp Fight ofo-

de
o-

de
o-

degarnets agreed to pay all back tax-
es

taxestax-
es

tax-
es

wanted to ppaveve and straighten theth-
wart

th-
eir

DeeDec 19 1675 when it is believed he
and give the Crandall and theirhea-
rers

hea-
rers

hea-
rers

WrtWart road and tear downadowndown a stone wall fought with the Indians against af-
orce

f-

orce
f-

orceheirs lifelong rights to occupy theste-

amily
ste-

amily
ste-

amily
Last year the town installed aa-

W
a-

water
A-

twater

a-

water
A-

twater

force of 1100 soldiers from MassMass-Mas-
sachusetts

Mas-
sachusettsfamily homestead waterW main along the midroad whichwhil-

es
whi-

ch
whi-

ch
racquets Connecticut andca-
ndlenut

ca-
ndlenut

ca-
ndlenutTown tax recordsreorder show the CranCran-Craw-

dads
Cran-

dall
Cran-

dall
she says blocked culverts and de-dede-
stroyed

de-

stroyed
dede-

stroyed

Plymouth colonies who slaughteredslaught-
ered

slaught-
ered

slaught-
ereddallsdaDs owned acres of land valuedvalu-

ed
valu-

ed
valu-

ed

strayed the cranberry bog manyMaloney Arraignments and some
at million ArleneAriene CrandallCrand-
all

Crand-
all

Crand-
all

A dispute this year over propertypro-perty pro-perty pro-perty Amanita refugees in the IndiansIndian-
s

Indians-
-

Indi-anssays the property which has everg-

reen
never revaluation was the final strawstr-aw

winter quarters in CharlestownCharlestonCharles-
tonbeenben surveyedlouvered exceeds acres Even though the town madeanmaddenmade an ad-adad-

justment
ad-

justment
adj-

ustment
Therile CrandallCrandallwere among sevsev-sev-

eral
sev-

eral
sev-

eralThe US Bureau of Land ManageManage-Manage-

ment
Manage-

ment
Manage-

ment
dustmen in the assessedDiseased value of the-

rmometry
thethe-

rmometry

the-

rmometry

eralferal families who fought alongside

mentmeant is expected totD survey the twoto-per
top-

iaries
top-

iaries
property ArleneAriene CrandallCrandall saidsaid itv-

itas

v-

itas

v-

itas

the ArraignmentsArmaments and protected mym-
aestros

Ma-

nchester
Ma-

nchesterparcelspar of Crandall property and re-reres-

olve
re-

solve
rere-

solve
was too littleliWe too late I dontdon't care ifli-

thely

li-

thely

li-

thely

ancestors during this war That waswa-
sn't

wa-
sn't

wa-
sn'tsolve those size and worth issuesissu-

es
they charged us 5060 cents I was go-gogo-

ing
gogo-

ing

not uncommon BrownsBrThe land will be registered as IndianIndian-

land
India-

nan
Indian-

land
India-

nan
Indian-

land
India-

nan
ingKing to get rid of itifit ArleneAriene CrandallCrand-
all

Crand-
all

Crand-
all

He calls ArleneAriene and Irving CranCran-Cran-
dall

Cran-
dall

Cran-
dallland with the federal governmentgovernm-

ent
said dallUdall people who are much like usbu-

shyOnceOn registered in trusttrust the landland-

ward

land-

fill
land-

ward

The Indians are the only onesNeo-
sho

Neo-
sho

Neo-
sho

They are simplistic but they carrycatty aa-

lot
a-

llot

a-

lot
a-

llot

a-

lot
a-

llotwillwID be exempt from local taxation who want to preserve anything IT-

old
T-

old
lot of charge and presence TheseTh-ese Th-ese Th-eseAt the Arraignments ofofficeofeeee inu-

nneighborly
u-

nneighborly
u-

nneighborly
told John Brown IfIf you can find theth-
eta

th-
eta

th-
eta

people represent a unique standardstandar-
dneighboring CharlestownCharleston tri-

bal
tribaltri-

bal
tri-

bal
tax money you own itit He looked at-

me
a-

te
atat-

me
a-

te
art-

icle

It is obvious they know who they arerem-

and
rem-

andcouncil member John Brown said theter-

rible
ter-

rible
ter-

rible
rileme like I wasWIS out of my mind HeH-
ead

H-
ead

H-
ead

and what they are
tribe may hold occasional publicpu-
blic

pu-
blic

pu-
blic

said Nobody'sNobody given us a thing inIn-

oue

In-

oue

In-

oue

ArleneAriene Crandall uses less flatterflatter-flatter-
ing

flatter-
ing

flatter-
ingpowwows and educational classes onM-

onte

M-

onte

M-

onte

our liveslimes ingKing termstens
the property but basically we wantwant-
on

want-
on

want-
on

In spite of the illHI feeling CrandallCrand-
all

Crand-
all

Crand-
all

TmPm known as a stinker and ImI'mIm-
poundto welee it left in its natural state has toward local government TownTow-

nsman
Tow-

nsman
Tow-

nsman
proudproudof itit she said But I1 don'tdontdome-

likeA pristine environment de-dede-

serves
dede-

serves
Manager JosephJo PellegrinoPelerine said FriFri-Fri-

day
Fri-

day
FriFri-

day

likeBice being a celebrity I cantcan't getbet-
rothing

bet-
rothing

bet-
rothingservesElVeS better than to be tampere-

d

tampe-

red

tamperedtampe-

red

day that he welcomes the agree-

ment

agreementagree-

ment

nothing done
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APPENDIX C 15
ThuThou May

Husband DaVId CRANDALL

BocaBom 1792 Place Washington Co NY pBap 13 JUNJUAN 1833 liveli-
ve

li-
veChrChar Place End 6 FEBFES 1884 SGG-

M
Si-

gmaMmMae 1811 Place Warren NY SIgSigh S 21 JAN 1932 SLSp-

liced

Sp-

licedDIed 12 MAR 1862 Place La HarpeHarper Hancock IL SigSigh PP 15 MAR 1938
Bur 14 MAR 1862 Place Lahore HancockHanc-
ock

Hancock ILP-

ilasterFather Pardon CRANDALL MothsMother SusannahSusanna WEllS
Thrives Mrs SMITHSmit-
hies

Smit-
hiesWife Margaret MC BRIDE

BornBom 1 JUNJUAN 1795 PlacePhew Chester Warren NY Ratap 13 UN 1833 welivewe-

nch
li-

veChrChar Place EndFinns 28 JUNJUAN 1877 SGS-
DI

S-
DIDied 24 AUGAU 1845 Place La HarpeHarper HancockHancock IL SigSigh PP 20 MAR 1961 SLS-
Lur

S-
LurBur Place

Father DanielDamel MC BRIDE Mother AbIgail MEADEart-
hier

Eart-
hierOther HusbandsHusband

Sex OChildrenIdem list1st each child living orar dead LSD OrdinanceConsomme DataD-
ata

D-
ataMIFMI in order of birth fusilladefar Children

11 Name ManahManna CRANDALL SpouseSouza Roswell CRANDELLCRANDALLCRANDAL-

LF BornBom 9 OCT 1812 Place ThurmanTuna Warren NY BapAp 13 JUNJUAN 1833 livebebe-
ech

li-
veChrChar PlacePlia EndFeud 22 MAR 1878 St GG-

Mar
M-

ar
M-

aeMarMae 1837 Place SIgSigh S 22 MAR 1878 St GD-

ied
D-

iedDied 28 FEB 1842 Place QuincyQuail Adams IL SigSigh PP 21 JAN 1932 SL

2 Name Daniel Mead CRANDALL Spouse
M BomBoom 30 JUNJUAN 1814 Place ThurmanHuman Warren NY pBap 4 OCT 1967

ChrChar Place EndEnd 22 MAR 1878 St GG-

-man
G-

-manMan Place SIgSigh S

Died 1839 Place SigSigh PP 21 JAN 1932 SL

3 Name ElizaEzra CRANDALL SpouseSouza John Wesley DEALDEA-
FF Born 10 JUNJUAN 1816 Place YorkYOlk GeneseeGeneses NY BapAp 13 JUNJUAN 1833 liveli-

ve
liv-

eBrC hr Place End 31 JULJULY 1852 End HH-

Man
H-

yman
H-

Man
H-

ymanMan 28 OCT 1842 Place Quincy Adams Illinois SIgSigh S 31 JULJULY 1852 End HD-

ied
D-

iedDied 27 MAR 1901 Place SpringvilleSpringdale Utah UT SIgSigh PP 21 JAN 1932 SL

4 Name MyronTOn Nathan CRANDAlL SpoutSpousee TryphenaTyphoon BISBEEBRISBANEa-aa-

MM BornBom 17 AUGAU 1818 Place YorkYOlk GeneseeGeneses NY HapBap 30 MAR 1851 rera IvV-

CR
V-

CRChrChar Place End 29 JAN 1846 NVUn-

mark
Un-

meantMarMatz 28 JAN 1841 Place NauvooNavaho Hancock Illinois SIgSigh S 12 SEP 1852 EHEd-

died
Ed-

diedDied 4 AUGAU 1860 Place SpringvilleS Utah Utah Slag PP 21 JAN 1932 SLSOL-

SS5 Name Julia Ann CRANDALL Spouse
F Born 1820 PlacePace York GenesseeTennessee NY RapBps 27 OCT 1931 SLEsc-

obar

Le-

cherChrChar Place EndEDd 21 JAN 1932 SLSo-

lemn
So-

laceMmMace Place SigSigh S

DiedDi 1829 PlacePace ChautauquaChateau NY SigSigh PP 21 JAN 1932 SL

6 Name SpicerSpicier Wells CRANDALL SpousePower Sarah SUsannahSUsanna GILLGIL-
L

GIL-
LM BornBom 31 DEC 1822 ePiPiaPisa probe York GeneseeGeneses or LivingstonLimns1 NY HapBap 5 MAR 1837 liveli-

ve
li-

veChrChar PlacePace EndEod 23 JAN 19461846 NauAuNau-

Man
Neu-

mann
Nu-

mericMarcMan 15 OCT 1843 Place HancockHancock Illinois SigSlag S 31 JULJULY 1852 End HD-

ied
D-

iedDied 14 MAY 1879 Place SpringvilleSpringdale Utah Utah SigSigh PP 21 JAN 1932 SL

7 Name EmelineEel CRANDALL SpouseSouza RIchard BIRDBIR-
DF Born 27 JUNJUAN 1824 Place VillanovaVillain ChautauquaChateau NY pBap 8 FEB 1836 re tvIvt-

our
V-

CRChrCoir Place End 31 JULJULY 1852 End HH-

Mar
M-

ar
M-

aeMarMae 27 MAR 1845 Place La HarpeHarper Hancock illinois SigSigh S 31 JULJULY 1852 End HD-

ied
D-

iedDied 25 AUGAU 1898 Place SpringvilleSpringdale Utah UT SigSigh PP 21 JAN 1932 SL

8 NamesName Laura CRANDAlL SpouseSpock WIlLIS Kelsey JOHNSONJOHNSO-
NF BornBom 25 JAN 1828 PlacePIce VillanovaVillain ChautauquaChateau NY BapAp FEB 1836 NeliveNe-

hru
li-

veChiChr Place EndEnd 31 JULJULY 1852 End HH-

Mar
M-

ar
M-

anuMarMau 27 DEC 1849 PIccEpicPiaPisa KanesvilleKnoxville Ottawa lows SigSigh S 21 OCT 1885
Died 11 NOV 1905 PlacePace SpringtideSpangle Utah UT SIgSigh PP 21 JAN 1932 SL

9 NaveNome MartInMaim Pardon CRANDALL SouzaPosse MahalaMahatma Christina FULLERFULLE-
RM BornBom 5 APR 1830 Place VillanovaVillain ChautauquaChateau NY BapAp 30 MAR 1851 liveli-

ve
li-

veChrCharChr Place EndFId 22 APR 1856 End HM-

Ill
M-

aeMIllMae 3 DEC 1852 PlyPac SpringierSpongier Utah Utah SIgSigh S 22 APR 1856 End HD-

ied
D-

iedDied 2 APR 1895 Place SponginessSpanking Utah UT SigSigh PP 21 JAN 1932 SL

10 Name Lucianlu DelanyDelancy CRANDALL Spouse MazyMary Ann WIXOMWISDOMWISDO-
M

WISDO-
MM Born 23 JUNJUAN 1832 Place VillanovaVillain ChautauquaChateau NY BapBlip 13 OCT 1885

ChrChar Place EndEDd 21 JAN 1932 SLSe-

lma
Sil-

esiaMesaMar 15 JAN 1853 Pehake San Juan San BailieSato CAWcalif SIgSigh SS 12 FEB 1944 LSLGO-
ldie

E-
lsieDied 26 JUNJUAN 1884 Place Sault St MarioMarino Ontario Canada SIPSigSigh P 21 JAN 1932 SL

11 Name Nelson David CRANDAlL Spouse Emma FULLERJollierJollie-r
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RM BenBorm 5 MAY 1833 Place VivianViolator ChautauquaChateau NY BipBap 21 JAN 1932 SLL-
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12 NameMac Margaret Ann CRANDAlL SpousePouch
F Born 15 JAN 1836 Place YorkYolk PIke Missouri DIpBap 29 SEP 1885 LoganLoga-

nC hr Place RedEDd 30 SEP 1885 LoganLo-gan
Log-anMarMae Place SIgSigh S

Died 1853 PlacerPace La HarpeHarper Hancock IL SigSigh PP 21 JAN 1932 SLS-
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Other Spouses

4 Myron Nathan roamedmarried 2 Susanna WIMMERSWIMMER 9 February 1854 divorced
roamedmarried 3 Mary Jane HURST 11 March 1857

6 SpicerSpicier WellsWes married 2 Irindahinda SPAFFORDSTAFFORD 30 September 1849
married 3 Sophia KELLOGKELLOGG 5 DeDecemberamber 1850
roamedmarried 4 MaryMal BRANAGANRANGOON 2 March 1857
marriedmamed 5 Susanna WIMMERSWIMMER 13 June 1861

8 Laura married 2 Richard BIRD 11 March 1855

9 MartonMatron Pardon roamedmarried 2 HarrietHattie TAYLOR 10 December 1864
roamedmarried 2 MaryMal Jane HURSTThurs 4 October 1862 for time

11 Nelson David married 2 Hannah Jane BROWN 12 October 1870
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